

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 283 OF 2009

SIJI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRADEEP GUPTA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

On 10th May, 2010, when the matter was taken up, it was recorded that an amicable settlement had been arrived at between the parties. The terms of the settlement were recorded and it was also indicated that a sum of Rs. Thirty two Lakhs was to be paid in installments, the last of which was to be paid by 27th August, 2010.

We are informed by learned counsel for the parties that the installments have since been paid and the settlement has, therefore, been worked out. Accordingly, in terms of the said order of 10th May, 2010, in the special facts of this case, we invoke our powers under Article 142 of the Constitution and quash the Criminal Case No.834 of 2007, arising out of FIR 720 of 2007, dated 20th August, 2007, under Section 376D IPC, registered at Police Station Sahibabad, Ghaziabad, U.P.

-2-

Nothing further remains to be decided in the matter and the petition is, therefore, disposed of in terms of the settlement.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(A.K. PATNAIK)

NEW DELHI,
August 31, 2010.
ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.2

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 283 OF 2009

SIJI & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRADEEP GUPTA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., stay, and compromise
and office report)

Date: 31/08/2010 This Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. P.S. Mishra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. R.K. Dey, Adv.
Mr. Arup Banerjee, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the
signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Juginder Kaur)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]